

Case No. A22-0611

**State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court**

State of Minnesota,
Petitioner,
v.
Stephanie Louise Clark,
Respondent.

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF SEVEN GENDER VIOLENCE SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ROBINS KAPLAN LLP

Christopher K. Larus (#226828)
Eric P. Barstad (#0398979)
Marcus A. Guith (#0399520)
Raoul Shah (#0399117)
800 LaSalle Avenue, Suite 2800
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2015
(612) 349-8500

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Gender
Violence Scholars*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Any assessment of whether a victim of intimate partner violence acted reasonably in responding to a perceived “imminent” threat must take the complex context of such violence into account.	4
II. The Court will be in good company if it endorses a context-dependent approach to determining whether the defendant has an actual and honest belief that he or she is facing a risk of imminent harm.....	11
III. Minnesota self-defense case law also supports an approach that permits a jury to assess whether the defendant’s perception that she is at risk of imminent bodily harm is reasonable based on the entire context of the relationship.	22
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF BRIEF LENGTH.....	28
APPENDIX A	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Minnesota Cases	
<i>State v. Bjork</i> , 61 N.W.2d 632 (Minn. 2000).....	22
<i>State v. Clark</i> , No. A22-0611, 2023 WL 2637490 (Minn. Ct. App. March 27, 2023)	2, 3, 4
<i>State v. Hennum</i> , 441 N.W.2d 793 (Minn. 1989)	23
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 719 N.W.2d 619 (Minn. 2006)	22, 23, 26
Other Jurisdiction Cases	
<i>State v. Allery</i> , 682 P.2d 312 (Wash. 1984)	15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Hundley</i> , 693 P.2d 475 (Kan. 1985)	2, 6, 18, 19, 20, 24
<i>People v. Moore</i> , 275 P.2d 485 (Cal. 1954).....	13
<i>People v. Torres</i> , 210 P. 2d 324 (Cal. App. 1st Dist. 1949).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Wanrow</i> , 559 P.2d 548 (Wash. 1977)	13, 14, 15, 20
Statutes	
Minn. Stat. § 609.065 (2020)	2, 22

Other Authorities

- Bell, M. E., Cattaneo, L. B., Goodman, L. A., & Dutton, M. A. *Assessing the risk of future psychological abuse: Predicting the accuracy of battered women’s predictions.* *Journal of Family Violence*, 23, 69-80 (2008).....9
- Cattaneo, L. B., Bell, M.E., Goodman, L.A., & Dutton, M.A. *Intimate partner violence victims’ accuracy in assessing their risk of re-abuse.* *Journal of Family Violence*, 22, 429-440 (2007) 5, 6, 8, 9
- Cattaneo, L. B., & Goodman, L. A. *Victim-reported risk factors for continued abusive behavior: Assessing the dangerousness of batterers.* *Journal of Community Psychology*, 31, 349-69 (2003) 8, 9, 10
- Larance, L. Y., Goodmark, L., Miller, S. L., & Dasgupta, S.D. *Understanding and addressing women’s use of force: A retrospective.* *Violence Against Women*, 25(1), 56-80 (2019) 6, 7
- Larance, L. Y., Kertesz, M., Humphreys, C., Goodmark, L., & Douglas, H. *Beyond the victim-offender binary: Legal and anti-violence intervention considerations with women who have used force in the U.S. and Australia.* *Affilia: Feminist Inquiry in Social Work*, 37(3), 466-486 (2022) 5, 6, 24
- Heckert, D. A., & Goldolf, E. W. *Battered Women’s Perceptions of Risk Versus Risk Factors and Instruments in Predicting Repeat Reassault.* *Journal of Interpersonal Violence*, 19(7), 778-800 (2004).....9
- Spencer, C. M., & Stih, S. M. *Risk Factors for Male Perpetration and Female Victimization of Intimate Partner Homicide.* *Trauma, Violence, and Abuse*, 21(3), 527-540 (2018)7
- Weisz, A. N., Tolman, R. M., & Saunders, D. G. *Assessing the risk of severe domestic violence: The importance of survivors’ predictions.* *Journal of Interpersonal Violence*, 15, 75-90 (2000) 7, 8, 9
